
 
 
 
 

Place Overview & Scrutiny 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 5 June 2025 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Hove Town Hall Council Chamber 

Members: Councillors:Evans (Chair), Cattell (Deputy Chair), Fishleigh, 
Fowler, Winder, Goddard, Loughran, Mackey, Meadows and 
Sykes 
 
Co-optees 
Mary Davies (Older People's Council) and Mark Strong (CVS) 

Contact: Natalie Sacks-Hammond 
Overview & Scrutiny Office 
Natalie.Sacks-Hammond@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

  
(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 

a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare: 
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information 
disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the 
Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

2 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

3 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following items raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: To receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full Council or to the meeting itself; 

 



(b) Written Questions: To receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 10am on 27th May 2025 

(c) Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due date 
of 10am on 27th May 2025 

 

4 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by Members: 
 
(a) Petitions: To receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or to 

the meeting itself. 
(b) Written Questions: A list of written questions submitted by 

Members has been included in the agenda papers (copy attached). 
(c) Letters: To consider any letters submitted by Members. 
(d) Notices of Motion: To consider any Notices of Motion. 

 

 

5 DEVOLUTION 7 - 56 

 Contact Officer: Natalie Sacks-Hammond   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how q
[...]
ception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the Council 
Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the proceedings e.g. 
because you have submitted a public question. 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 28 May 2025 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

     

     





Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Overview & Scrutiny  
  

Subject: Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation 
 
Date of meeting: 5th June 2025 
 
Report of: Chair of Place Overview & Scrutiny  
 
Contact Officer: Name: Head of Cabinet Office  
 
 Tel: 01273 29 
 Email: alex.voce@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
  
Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
For general release  
 
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 This report informs and updates members on the ongoing programmes of 

Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) for Sussex & 
Brighton. The appendices to the report present the context for Devolution 
and LGR and set out the timelines and next steps 
 

1.2 Brighton & Hove City Council successfully applied, jointly with East Sussex 
and West Sussex County Councils, to be considered by Government for the 
Devolution Priority Programme. This means that the timetable for Devolution 
for Sussex & Brighton is for a Mayoral Election and new Mayoral Strategic 
Authority to be in place by May 2026.  
 

1.3 The timetable for LGR is for Councils on the Devolution Priority Programme 
to submit final proposals by 26th September 2025, with the Government’s 
intention being to formally establish shadow Unitary Authorities in April 2027 
and new Unitary Authorities by April 2028. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee to note the update to members on 

Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation and to comment on the 
plans for both programmes. 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 A briefing paper on Devolution and LGR and supporting slides are attached 

as Appendices 1 and 2 to this report. A brief summary is set out below. 
 

Agenda Item 5 

7

mailto:alex.voce@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 

 

Devolution 
 

3.2 In England, Devolution refers to the transferring of powers from central 
government to local government. The concept centres around giving regions 
more control over decision-making, enabling them to tailor policies to their 
specific economic, social, and geographic circumstances.   
 

3.3 On 16 December 2024, the Government published its English Devolution 
White Paper, setting out its ambition for devolution to all areas of England 
and inviting applications from areas to join the devolution priority 
programme. The Devolution Priority Programme (DPP) is for areas who wish 
to move towards devolution at pace and they must also have local 
agreement to move forward around a sensible geographical footprint. 

 
3.4 Sussex and Brighton & Hove successfully applied to join the priority 

programme and were confirmed as an area in a statement made by the 
Deputy Prime Minister to the House of Commons on 5 February 2025. Being 
on the priority programme means that Sussex and Brighton will be working 
to the most ambitious timetable for devolution, including the establishment of 
a Mayoral Strategic Authority by May 2026. 
 

3.5 This means a new Mayoral Strategic Authority will be created for Sussex & 
Brighton. To enable effective working with the public, private and voluntary 
sectors, the Government will explore wide-ranging legal powers for Strategic 
Authorities to deliver in their areas of competence. There will be a duty to 
collaborate with constituent Local Authorities and neighbouring Strategic 
Authorities in delivering the following areas of competence:  

 

 Transport and local infrastructure  

 Skills and employment support   

 Housing and strategic planning   

 Economic development and regeneration  

 Environment and climate change  

 Health, wellbeing and public service reform  

 Public safety  
 
3.6 There will also be an integrated financial settlement and a statutory duty to 

produce Local Growth Plans. 
 

3.7 Each Upper Tier Council (ESCC/WSCC/BHCC) will be required to consent 

to the proposed legal framework that will create the new Mayoral Strategic 

Authority. The Upper Tier Authorities will need to work together with the 

engagement of all other stakeholders and partners to set up the new 
Mayoral Strategic Authority.  

 
Local Government Reorganisation 
 

3.8 Local Government Reorganisation is the process of reconfiguring the 
structure and responsibilities of local authorities. The Government have set 
out plans to move away from the current two-tier system of district and 
county councils. In our area of Sussex and Brighton, this means that East 

8



 

 

 

Sussex County Council and West Sussex County councils and their district 
and borough councils would cease to exist and new unitary authorities will 
be established. 

 
3.9 On 21st March 2025, Brighton and Hove submitted their draft interim plan for 

Local Government Reorganisation to the Minister for Local Government and 
English Devolution, Jim McMahon. This submission outlines progress and 
seeks guidance on several critical issues to ensure a successful submission 
in September 2025. This can be accessed in Appendix 3. Feedback on this 
plan from the government can be accessed in Appendix 4. 
 

4. Analysis and consideration of alternative options  
 
4.1 The Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee is invited to note the update 

report. 
 
5. Community engagement and consultation 
 
5.1 The Government ran a public consultation in areas chosen for the 

Devolution Priority Programme which closed on 13 April 2025. The 
consultation sought views on the proposal to form a Mayoral Combined 
Authority for the local government areas of East Sussex County Council, 
West Sussex County Council, and Brighton and Hove City Council. It asked 
for comments from those living and working in the county about: 

 
 The proposed geography 

 Governance arrangements 

 Supporting the economy 

 Improving social outcomes 

 Local government services 

 Improving the natural environment 

 Supporting the needs of local communities and reflect local identity 

5.2 We are currently waiting on the results from this consultation from the 

Government.  

5.3 Brighton & Hove City Council conducted their own public engagement 
exercise on Local Government Reorganisation from 24th February – 10th 
March 2025 which received with 597 responses. Respondents expressed a 
mix of opinions, with a significant number preferring Brighton & Hove to 
remain as it is. Further public engagement will be undertaken prior to the 
submission of final LGR prop0osals in September 2025. 

 
6. Financial implications 
 

 

9



 

 

 

6.1    There will be significant financial implications for Brighton and Hove City 
Council as a result of both local government reorganisation and devolution. Any 
change in boundary as a result of local government reorganisation will result in 
the aggregation or disaggregation of budgets previously held in County, District 
or Unitary organisations, as well as the assets, liabilities and reserves of those 
organisations. In respect of devolution, it is possible that functions and 
associated funding previously held by central government will be devolved to 
the new strategic authority. A number of risks and opportunities will exist for 
Councils going through this process.    
 

 
Name of finance officer consulted: John Hooten Date consulted 
270525 

 
7. Legal implications 
 
7.1 The Devolution and LGR legal frameworks are set out in the supporting 

documentation. The powers to set up a Mayoral Combined Authority are 
already in place through existing primary legislation, in particular the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 and the Local Democracy, 
Economy and Construction Act 2009. The English Devolution Bill will provide 
further detail to this existing legal framework The requirement for all Upper 
Tier Authorities to consent to the Statutory Instrument which will create the 
Mayoral Strategic Authority is also set out in the briefing paper. In relation to 
Local Government Re-organisation, there are significant legal implications 
that will need to be addressed through the process and considered as the 
options are developed. 

 
Name of lawyer consulted: Elizabeth Culbert Date consulted 230525  

 
8. Equalities implications 
 
8.1 The Mayoral Strategic Authority will prioritise areas such as transport, adult 

skills, housing and health and may make changes to reduce inequalities in 
society, for example, making jobs more accessible across local authority 
boundaries. These changes may also allow for more locally responsive 
services that reflect the specific needs of diverse communities, including 
those with protected characteristics.  
 

8.2 An Equalities Impact Assessment will be developed against the different 
elements of devolution and local government reorganisation proposals and 
will inform the final LGR proposal in September and the decision to approve 
the Devolution Statutory Instrument in Autumn 2025. 

 
9. Sustainability implications 
 
9.1 One of the areas of competence to be exercised by the Mayoral Combined 

County Authority under the new devolution framework will be Environment 
and Climate Change. The ambition set out in the Government’s English 
Devolution White Paper is for the new Mayoral Strategic Authorities to 
deliver more long-term sustainable development, particularly in the areas of 

10



 

 

 

transport and housing. They will have the power to expand and improve 
public transport services and promote low-carbon initiatives such as electric 
vehicles. They could also set sustainability standards for new housing 
developments to promote energy efficiency, for example.  
 

9.2 Any sustainability implications arising from the development of local 
government reorganisation will be considered and will inform the final 
proposal to be submitted in September. 
 

10. Health and Wellbeing Implications: 
 
10.1    The Mayoral Strategic Authority will have a duty to improve health and to  

reduce health inequalities. It is expected that Mayors will have a pivotal role 
within the area's Integrated Care Partnership and the Mayoral Strategic 
Authority can take a more coordinated approach to reducing health 
inequality across the regions.  
 

10.2  Any health and wellbeing implications arising from the development of local 
government reorganisation will be considered and will inform the final 
proposal to be submitted in September.     

 
11.     Conclusion 
 
11.1 Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee is being asked to note the update   

 to members on Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation and to 
make any comment on the plans to progress both Devolution and LGR 
Programmes. 
   

 
Supporting Documentation 

 
1. Appendices  
 
1. Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation slides 
2. Briefing document 
3. Draft Interim plan for Local Government Reorganisation 
4. Feedback from the government on the Interim Plan 
 

 

11



12



Devolution and Local 
Government Reorganisation
 
Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

5 June

13



A “Devol
[...]
R)
Liverpool City Region– Mayor Steve Rotherham (L)
North East – Mayor Kim McGuinness (L)
North of Tyne – Mayor Jamie Driscoll (IND)
South Yorkshire – Mayor Oliver Coppard (L)
Tees Valley – Mayor Ben Houchen (C)
West Midlands – Mayor Richard Parker (L)
West of England – Mayor Helen Godwin (L)
West Yorkshire – Mayor Tracy Brabin (L)
York North Yorkshire – Mayor David Skaith (L)

Existing Combined County Authorities 
East Midlands - Mayor Claire Ward (L)
Greater Lincolnshire – Mayor Andrea Jenkins (R)
Lancashire (non mayoral)
Devon and Torbay (non mayoral) 

16



Council-wide corporate

Timeline for the Devolution Priority 
Programme (DPP)

Dev
o

April 13th 
Sussex Devo 
consultation 

ended

Mid-Late June 
MHCLG to confirm 
statutory test met

Pre- Summer 
Recess

English Devolution 
Bill will be  laid

Late October
 Authorities  

consent to the 
making of the SI

May 26 – 
Mayoral 
election

• Sussex and Brighton & Hove confirmed as an area on the devolution priority programme on 5 February 2025. 

• Being on the priority programme means that Sussex and Brighton will be working to the most ambitious timetable for 
devolution, including the establishment of a Mayoral Strategic Authority by May 2026. 

• Mid to Late June: Government will confirm its decision on whether the statutory tests have been met & its intention to 
pursue/not pursue Devolution for Sussex & Brighton – alongside release of consultation report. 

• Pre- Summer recess: English Devolution Bill to be Introduced, session in Parliament to explain the Bill provisions and plan 
for its passage.

• Late October: Government to lay Statutory Instrument before Parliament for Approval (allow 8 sitting weeks, with Lords and 
Commons debates taking place within that window)

• Early 2026: Inaugural meeting of the new Mayoral Strategic Authority; constitution agreed and officers appointed.

• May 2026: Mayoral and local elections (where applicable). Mayor takes office.

17



Mayoral Strategic Authority (MSA)
A strategic authority is a legal body set up using 
national legislation that enables a group of two or 
more councils to collaborate and take collective 
decisions across council boundaries. Depending on the 
form of devolution in an area, there are three levels of 
strategic authority available:

 Foundation Strategic Authority: without an elected 
mayor. It will have limited devolution.

 Mayoral Strategic Authority:  with an elected 
mayor, a range of powers will be devolved.

 Established Mayoral Strategic Authority: For those 
Mayoral Strategic Authorities, with additional 
devolved powers. For example, Greater 
Manchester.

In Sussex, a proposal was submitted to the 
Government to form a Mayoral Strategic 
Authority covering West Sussex, East Sussex and 
Brighton & Hove. The Government approved 
this proposal and ran a public consultation 
ending in April 2025.

The expectation is that a Mayor will be elected 
in May 2026.  Two representatives of West 
Sussex and East Sussex County Councils and 
Brighton and Hove Council will sit on the MSA. 
When the new unitary councils are created, the 
Leaders from these councils will sit on the 
Strategic Authority.

18



Council-wide corporateWhat does this mean for Sussex and Brighton?

• A new Mayoral Strategic Authority (MSA)  for Sussex & 

Brighton with an Elected Mayor.

• Will move away from a ‘Deal based’ approach to a set 

Devolution Framework that is automatically available 

when relevant criteria are met.

• Defined functions for the MSA to be set out in law 
1. Transport and local infrastructure 
2. Skills and employment support 
3. Housing and strategic planning 
4. Economic development and regeneration
5. Environment and climate change.
6. Health, wellbeing and public service reform 
7.   Public safety

v Integrated funding settlement
v Statutory Duty to produce Local Growth Plans

19



Next Steps: Partnership and stakeholder engagement

• Upper Tier Authorities are meeting Partners to discuss the opportunities and challenges and 

their engagement in the preparations for the Mayoral Strategic Authority

• Government is setting up a range of Devolution Framework implementation sessions with 

Authorities and Partners (May – September 2025)

• Upper Tier Authorities are considering options for bringing the interested stakeholders 

together in preparation for the MSA and for decision making

• Greater Brighton Economic Growth Board is commissioning research to understand the 

economic opportunities of a MSA for Sussex & Brighton

• Joint recruitment of  a Director of Transition for Devolution, the establishment of a website 

and an interim officer Team is underway;

• Funding for the MSA will be confirmed post the June spending review.

20



Update on Local 
Government reorganisation 
(LGR)

21



BHCC LGR interim Proposal 

BHCC Interim Proposal:
• Five unitary authorities across Sussex, with 

Brighton and Hove on our existing footprint or 
growing to form one of these authorities.

•  A five-unitary model in Sussex could broadly 
lead to the creation of five council areas with 
populations in the region of c300,000 to 
c400,000.

What will we do by 25 September 2025:
• The aim by the 25th September 2025 deadline 

is to advance a final proposal supported by 
robust data and evidence for Government to 
consider. 

22



Interim Plan Feedback: East Sussex and Brighton pt 1

1. The criteria ask that a proposal should seek to achieve for the whole area concerned the 
establishment of a single tier of local government 
• We note that the proposals submitted cover varying geographies and that you have sought clarity over the 

footprint that proposals should cover. Any proposals that cover the East Sussex county footprint 
should have regard to the implications for Brighton and Hove as per the guidance  

• In the English Devolution White Paper, we outlined a population size of 500,000 or more. This is a guiding 
principle, not a hard target – we understand th
[...]
A must represent these different but 

complementary areas. We are of the view that potentially creating five unitaries 

5733



  
 

   

 

authorities across Sussex, with Brighton and Hove on our existing footprint or growing 

to form one of these new authorities, would ensure the different voices of Sussex are 

heard at the MCCA table, while ensuring the Unitary authorities are financially viable, 

efficient and hold local identity.   We have seen through our own services and from 

other smaller unitaries the benefits of big county services being delivered on smaller 

footprints leading to positive outcomes for residents through the interconnection of 

universal services with specialist areas. 

In this paper we share the findings of our initial engagement with the residents and 

communities of Brighton and Hove City where we set out four options for Brighton and 

Hove:  remain as we are; grow towards the east; grow towards the west or grow 

towards the north. We set out our plan to test these options and assumptions further 

over the next six months in advance of final proposals being submitted on 26 

September. 

Brighton and Hove City – our unique character 

Brighton & Hove is a cosmopolitan, dynamic city by the sea, located on the edge of 

the South Downs National Park. This inspiring place to live, work and visit is home to 

over 280,000 people and attracts 10 million visitors each year. The city's success is a 

result of continually adapting innovating and growing while maintaining its independent 

spirit and distinct identity.  

Economic Strength 

As a city, Brighton & Hove is in a strong economic position, punching well above our 

weight for our size and performing well by traditional economic measures. External 

research has shown that we have some of the best conditions for investment of 

anywhere outside of London. 1 We are proudly ranked as the 5th best city in which to 

live and work, and the 5th best city in which to start a
[...]
e this, we believe that it is vital that there is equal 

representation of areas across Sussex, both rural and urban.     

Number of unitaries for Sussex  

We are currently of the view that potentially creating five unitary authorities across 

Sussex, with Brighton and Hove on our existing footprint or growing to form one of 

these authorities, would ensure the different voices of Sussex are heard at the MCCA 

table, while ensuring the Unitary authorities are financially viable, efficient and hold 

local identity inclusive of rural, coastal and urban identity. 

We have seen through our own services and from other smaller unitaries the benefits 

of big county services being delivered on smaller footprints leading to positive 

outcomes for residents through the interconnection of universal services with specialist 

areas.   A five-unitary model in Sussex could broadly lead to the creation of five council 

areas with populations in the region of c300,000 to c400,000 (with Brighton and Hove 

being 280,000 if we were to remain as we are). 

We remain open to options other than the five unitaries while we consider the evidence 

and test our assumptions. Our aim by the September deadline is to advance a single 

consensus proposal or a small number of alternative options for Sussex for 

Government to consider. 

6137



  
 

   

 

At this early stage of the process, we appreciate that other councils will submit different 

configurations, but we are committed to working with all neighbouring authorities to 

achieve consensus. There is recent precedent for this. In September 2024, the three 

Upper Tier authorities (UTAs) in Sussex (Brighton & Hove City Council, East Sussex 

County Council and West Sussex County Council) submitted expressions of interest 

to government on devolution, but with different views on the preferred geography. 

When the Government published the English Devolution White Paper and invited 

areas to express interest in being on 

Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
4.00pm 5 JUNE 2025
HOVE TOWN HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER
MINUTES

Present: Councillor Evans (Chair) Fishleigh, Winder, Goddard, Mackey, Loughran,
Meadows, Asaduzzaman, Parrott and Pickett

Other Members present: Mark Strong (CVS),

PART ONE

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
1 Procedural Business

l1a Declarations of substitutions

1.1  Clir Parrott is substituting for Clir Cattell

1.2 Clir Asaduzzaman is substituting for Clir Fowler

1.3 Clir Pickett is substituting for Clir Sykes

1.4 Mary Davies, Co-optee for the Older Peoples’ Council is unable to attend today so we
have invited Doug Thompson, another OPC rep, to ensure that older peoples’ concerns
are heard at the meeting.

1b Declarations of interest:

1.2  There were none.

1c Exclusion of the press and public

1.3 There are no Part Two items today, so the press and public won’t be excluded.

2 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

2.1  The Chair gave the following communication:

Today we are holding a special Place Overview & Scrutiny meeting to look at the ongoing

programmes of Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation for Sussex and Brighton. As

this subject has an overlap in remit, we have invited members of People Overview & Scrutiny
Committee to attend and provide input if they wish to.



PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 5 JUNE 2025

We are being asked to note the update to members on Devolution and Local Government
Reorganisation and to comment on the plans for both programmes. Any comments will be
considered ahead of the Cabinet meeting in June where this will be presented.

We are joined by Cllr John Hewitt, Cabinet advisor on Devolution and Local Government
Reorganisation who will be presenting today. We also have with us Alex Voce, Head of the
Cabinet Office, and Liz Culbert, Director for Governance and Law, who are on hand to help
with any questions. We also have online Lucie Spicer from the Policy Team and two
consultants, Julian Osgathorpe and James Stainer. I'd like to welcome them all to the meeting.

Although we only have one item on the agenda, there are a lot of us here this afternoon and so
we will have a lot of questions to get through. Can | therefore please request that both those
asking and answering questions are as brief and to the point as possible, as we want everyone
who wishes to contribute to have the opportunity. So, I'd just like to remind members here that
while I'm sure all questions on the timelines and processes involved in the devolution and
Local Government Reorganisation pathways will be welcomed and answered by our various
experts as clearly as they are able — | certainly hope so, as | don’t think I’'m the only one who is
confounded by the dizzying speed at which the many and varied threads of all these related
changes are proposed to unfold, and | hope to understand it all more clearly by the end of this
meeting! — we are not here to try and make or re-make any decisions already taken. We are
already on the pathway to both LGR and Sussex wide devolution, and while we are entitled to
guestion and give opinions on the detail of the next steps to be taken, it would be a waste of
our own and others’ time to be questioning that they will be.

3 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

3.1  There were no public questions.

4 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

4.1  There were no member questions.

5 DEVOLUTION

5.1  CliIr Hewitt, Cabinet Adviser for Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation (LGR)
presented the slides to the committee. He explained the difference between Devolution
and Local Government Reorganisation and presented the process and timelines for
authorities in the priority programme for Devolution. In relation to LGR, ClIr Hewitt talked
through the council’s proposal that suggests the creation of 5 unitary authorities across
Sussex with Brighton & Hove using its existing footprint or growing to form one of these
authorities. Clir Hewitt said that the government had recently clarified that the 500,000
population figure is a guiding principle and not a strict target. Cllir Hewitt presented the
governments’ feedback on the interim plan, which encouraged the council to go further
when collaborating with the neighbouring councils in terms of data sharing and evidence
building. There will be a period of consultation starting next month with targeted
promotion within the community. The completed plan needs to be submitted by 26t
September.



PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 5 JUNE 2025

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Clirs Fishleigh, O’Quinn and Pickett asked questions about costs including startup costs,
the amount Brighton & Hove will receive from central government and how much has
the council already budgeted for. Cllr Sankey said that the published figure is £7.5m for
the 21 areas in the priority programme, of which £302,000 is allocated to Brighton &
Hove and East Sussex for the first phase. Councils will need to pay for the second
phase through efficiencies or via Capital Receipts. There are no plans to raise council
tax for this purpose and predicted costs are low. Once the Mayoral Strategic Authority is
established in 2026, it will have its own budget and there will be no ongoing costs to
Brighton & Hove.

Clir Mcleay asked a question about the motivation to expand the boundaries to the east
of the city to help with the issue of housing since areas such as Saltdean and
Telscombe are already very developed; what opportunities are there bearing in mind the
need for green space. Cllr Sankey said that the government is pushing for greater
efficiencies and there are benefits to looking at the current boundaries, such as the
arbitrary boundary line that runs through Saltdean. This is motivated by creating
efficiencies, economic growth, housing supply, the need for more industrial space and a
whole range of things to consider how the city can drive progress for the region and
where those boundaries make the most sense.The next stage in this process is to share
data with neighbouring authorities to understand what could be delivered and use this to
inform the proposal.

Mark Strong of the Community Voluntary Sector said that his sector would like to be
more engaged and that their voices need to be embedded into the process. He
mentioned the idea of creating Neighbourhood Area Committees lead by the ward
councillor with community reps as members. Clir Sankey said that the Ignite consultants
are leading on the LGR consultation and have identified community groups to reach out
to.

Clirs O’Quinn, Shanks, Loughran and People O&S committee co-optees Sara Fulford
and Anusree Biswas Sasi asked questions about the LGR consultation; expressing the
importance of having different groups to consult with across the city but needing to
reach rural areas too, the methods being used for the consultation and to ensure they
are not too technocratic, how and when it will take place considering the short timescale
and concerns around it being rushed; that they need to engage with district councils like
Lewes to bring them on board, and the importance of accessibility when explaining
something very complex to the general public, using examples of the impacts would be
helpful. Clir Sankey said that the aim is to publish the consultation next month.

Clirs Shanks and Meadows raised concerns around the proposal of having 5 unitary
authorities and whether that would result in fewer councillors, leading to less
representation for residents, whether this had been discussed with the neighbouring
councils and what their opinion is, citing that West Sussex County Council wants 3
unitary authorities, and raising a concern that LGR wouldn’t save money but would
create a duplication of back office functions. Clir Hewitt explained that if there are 5
unitary authorities there would be 10 representatives at the table with the mayor, which
is more democratic, diverse, and accurately reflect the views and needs of all areas
within Sussex.



PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 5 JUNE 2025

5.7

5.8

5.9

There was a concern that Devolution was just creating another tier of governance that
would dictate what the unitary authorities must do. It was explained that the Mayoral
Strategic Authority would take on devolved powers from central government so that
these decisions were being made locally and not by Westminster. East and West
Sussex County Council footprints will be divided into unitary authorities but as Brighton
& Hove already is one, it will continue as it is, remaining operationally responsible for its
services.

Clir Evans asked a question about the shadow unitary authorities, the timing of local
elections across Sussex and the fact that LGR will not be complete until after the new
Mayoral Strategic Authority has been formed, questioning who will be part of it initially
and how their role would be legitimised. Cllr Sankey said that the elections for East and
West Sussex have been postponed by one year, the mayor would be directly elected in
2026 and there will be interim arrangements with 2 representatives from each upper-tier
authority and the mayor. It is likely that there will be one year where it will be a shadow
authority while the set up process is being completed. There could be additional non-
constituent members, such as potentially the South Downs National Park, fire service,
NHS etc who may be involved with decision making to help legitimise the interim
arrangements.

Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

The meeting concluded at 6.53pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



